
AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Agenda Item Number:   

Title: 
Recommendation to approve a Minor Change to PUD for 
Prairie Centre Mixed Use buildings. 

Presenter: Russell Colby 

Meeting: Planning & Development Committee Date:  September 14, 2020 

Proposed Cost:  $ Budgeted Amount:  $ Not Budgeted:     ☐ 
Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain): 

The Prairie Center PUD was approved by the City in 2017 (Ord. #2017-Z-5). The PUD Preliminary 
Plan included a site plan showing building locations and architectural elevations. 

Thus far, only residential buildings have been constructed within the project. The City previously 
approved Minor Changes to the site and architectural plans for the Anthony Place senior affordable 
building and Buildings D1, D2 and the Clubhouse (which are currently under construction). 

The developer, Shodeen, plans to next construct a mixed use building, Mixed Use Building D1.  

The building is similar to the design approved in 2017, with changes to windows and building materials 
that better match the residential buildings that have been constructed. The lower portion remains brick, 
and the upper floors now include shake shingle and horizontal siding.  These changes would qualify for 
approval under the PUD as a staff-level administrative change (no Council approval required). 

However, staff and the developer felt it would be valuable to present the architectural elevations to the 
Planning & Development Committee for approval as a Minor Change. This first mixed-use building is 
expected to be representative of the remaining mixed-use buildings. These buildings will have greater 
prominence given their size and visible locations within the site. 

The Minor Change complies with the Prairie Centre PUD ordinance. 

Attachments (please list):  
Application, Aerial and Approved 2017 plans, Proposed Plans, PUD Ordinance excerpt   
Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain): 

Recommendation to approve a Minor Change to PUD for Prairie Centre Mixed Use buildings. 
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Buildings currently 
under construction

Next building
To be constructed

Prairie Centre – Recent Aerial Photo



RESIDENTIAL E
4 FLRS. @ 17,470 S.F./FLOOR

3 FLRS. RES., 1 FLR. PKG.
16 UNITS/FLR = 48 UNITS

RESIDENTIAL D1
4 FLRS. @ 14,140 S.F./FLOOR

3 FLRS. RES., 1 FLR. PKG.
15 UNITS/FLR = 45 UNITS

RESIDENTIAL D2 
4 FLRS. @ 17,290 S.F./FLOOR

3 FLRS. RES., 1 FLR. PKG.
17 UNITS/FLR = 51 UNITS

CLUBHOUSE
4 FLRS. @ 2,675 S.F./FLOOR
3 FLRS. CLUB., 1 FLR. PKG.

RESIDENTIAL F2
4 FLRS. @ 17,470 S.F./FLOOR

3 FLRS. RES., 1 FLR. PKG.
16 UNITS/FLR = 48 UNITS

ANTHONY PLACE

RESIDENTIAL B3

4 FLRS. @ 12,640 S.F./FLOOR

1ST FLR. RETAIL, 3 FLRS. RES., 1 F
LR. PKG.

12 UNITS/FLR = 36 UNITS

RESIDENTIAL B2

4 FLRS. @ 12,640 S.F./FLOOR

1ST FLR. RETAIL, 3 FLRS. RES., 1 F
LR. PKG.

12 UNITS/FLR = 36 UNITS

Prairie Center 
Master Plan

rcolby
Rectangle

rcolby
Callout
Next building to be constructed- 
Mixed Use D1
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1.  DOOR FRAMES IN GWB WALLS ARE LOCATED 4" FROM PERPENDICULAR WALLS U.N.O. 

2.  F.F.E. AND O.F.I. SHOWN DASHED

3. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS/CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

4.  SEE A400.1 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5.  ALL PERMANENT SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. SIGNAGE
TO BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY OWNER.

6.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR ROUGH OPENING. REFER 
TO A520 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION AND A230 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR WINDOW AND 
DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS.

7.  ALL FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS, INCLUDING APPLIED FINISHES, SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

8. PROVIDE 5" WIDE x 6" DEEP GUTTERS, PROFILE AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.  PROVIDE CORRUGATED 
RECTANGULAR DOWNSPOUTS 3" x 5".  SEE ELEVATIONS FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS.

9.  WIRE MESH PARTITION SYSTEM OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS: OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS TO HAVE A 32" CLEAR 
DIMENSION FOR DOOR SIZE (MINIMUM 34" DOOR).  DOOR OPENING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO 
GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO 
OPERATE.

10. MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:
GARAGE MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-0" AFF; 8'-2" AFF AT VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES + ACCESS
RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-6" AFF

11. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW REQUIRED WALL RATINGS. PROVIDE RATED SEALANT TO MATCH WALL RATING
WHERE REQUIRED.

12. PER 2018 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN - GROUND FLOOR SURFACE MAXIMUM SLOPE TO BE 1:48 /
2.083% AT ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND AISLES.

13. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DOOR SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR WINDOW, STOREFRONT, AND DOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS.

14. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD.  
EXCEPTIONS: 
a)  DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" ARE FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE.
b) SHEAR WALLS; SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

i)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS A SINGLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTERMOST FACE OF
    PLYWOOD.  ON OPPOSITE SIDE, WHERE PLYWOOD IS NOT PRESENT, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF 
    STUD.  SEE STRUCTURAL FOR PLYWOOD LOCATIONS.
ii)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS DOUBLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD ON EITHER 
     SIDE BECAUSE PLYWOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CAVITY BETWEEN DOUBLE STUDS.  REFER 
     TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

c)  SHAFTWALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH.  SEE PARTITION TYPES FOR CLARIFICATION.

15. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE 
MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. PER IBC 1210.2  

16. CORRIDORS SHALL NOT SERVE AS SUPPLY, RETURN, EXHAUST, RELIEF OR VENTILATION AIR DUCTS.

17. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN EGRESS PATH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF. PER 
IBC 1005.2

18. OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS (FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT) ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR REFERNCE ONLY. REFER 
TO SHEET A002 FOR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

20. SEE SHEET A002 FOR ADDITIONAL CODE AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES/REQUIREMENTS.

22. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF VENT LOCATIONS.

23. CEILING HATCHES ACCESSING INTERIOR UNOCCUPIED ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE FIRE RATED, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM E119 OR UL263 AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY FOR SUCH A PURPOSE.

24. PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS IN INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS

25. PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED FLOORS OR PENTRATIONS TO MAINTAIN INDICATED FIRE RATING. FIRE RATED 
PENETRATIONS. FOR PVC PIPE 3” OR SMALLER A COLLAR IS OPTIONAL. 4” AND ABOVE IT IS REQUIRED.  

UNIT ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS THAT ARE A PART OF THE UNIT.

3. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS AT WATER CLOSETS,
BATHTUBS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.

4. UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
    UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING

A. FRONT LOADING WASHING AND DRYING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY
COMPARTMENT 15" MIN AND 36" MAX ABOVE THE FLOOR.
B. FINISH SURFACES AT FLOORS AND WALLS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL REMOVABLE CABINETS (KITCHENS & BATHROOMS).
C. AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH SLEEPING, LIVING OR DINING SPACE SHALL HAVE OPERABLE PARTS THAT SHALL BE 
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE 
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5#S MAXIMUM.
D. ALL FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
E. PROVIDE KITCHEN RANGES, OVENS, REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS AND DISHWASHERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI A117.1 
1003.12.5 AND IAC 400.360(D)(6) THROUGH (10).

i.  ALL OPERATING CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
ii. THE LOCATION OF CONTROLS FOR OVENS OR RANGES SHALL NOT REQUIRE REACHING OVER THE BURNERS.
iii. COMBINATION REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST 50% OF THE FREEZER SPACE MAXIMUM 
54" AFF OR BE VERTICAL SIDE-BY-SIDE.  

F. AT LEAST ONE SHELF IN ALL KITCHEN CABINETS/STORAGE SHELVES MOUNTED ABOVE THE WORK COUNTER SHALL BE 
A MAXIMUM 48" AFF.
G. KITCHEN DOOR PULLS AND HANDLES SHALL BE MOUNTED CLOSE TO THE BOTTOM OF WALL CABINETS AND CLOSE TO
THE TOP FOR BASE CABINETS.
H. INSULATE ALL EXPOSED SINK PIPING.
J.  ALL SHOWER THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT. ROLL IN SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED TO COMPLY WITH 

STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY TRANSITIONS, SEE A002.  TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED, ROUNDED, OR STRAIGHT
K. ALL ROOMS / SPACES THROUGHOUT UNIT SHALL PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND CLEAR 
TURNING SPACE UNLESS NOTED BELOW.  SEE A002 FOR STANDARD CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

i.  TYPE A UNITS WITH MORE THAN BATHROOM ARE EXEMPT FROM PROVIDING A CLEAR TURNING RADIUS AND 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS WITHIN THE BATHROOM PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF THE BATHROOMS 
FULLY COMPLIES.

5. UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY
WITH IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE:

OPTION A. EITHER ALL TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH UNIT TYPE B 
OPTION A REQUIREMENTS OR ONE TOILET AND BATHING ROOM WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH 
UNIT TYPE B 

OPTION B REQUIREMENTS, OTHER  TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITH THE SAME UNIT ARE EXEMPT 
FROM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENT.

RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENLARGED PLAN KEY:

UNIT TYPE 0A-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-2 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0C-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE 1A-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1B-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1C-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE IIA-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-2 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-4 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-5 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIA-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIC-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 
IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE UNIT REQUIREMENTS
UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
*ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS

FE-1 104413.A03
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD RECESSED FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINET, FIRE-RATED TO MATCH PARTITION 
CONSTRUCTION

FE-2 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD SURFACE MOUNTED 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE RATED EXTINGUISHER KEY

FE-3 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL MOUNTED NO CABINET

FACE OF STUD
DIM FROM

FACE OF STUD
DIM FROM

FACE OF PLYWD
DIM FROM

FACE OF STUD
DIM FROM

LINE OF GYP 
(DASHED)

LINE OF GYP 
(DASHED)

FACE OF STUD
DIM FROM

FACE OF STUD
DIM FROM

LINE OF GYP 
(DASHED)

SINGLE STUD:
NON-SHEAR WALL

(NO PLYWOOD)

SINGLE STUD:
SHEAR WALL

(1 LAYER PLYWOOD ON 
FACE OF STUD)

DOUBLE STUD:
SHEAR WALL

(1 OR 2 LAYERS PLYWOOD ON 
INSIDE FACE(S) OF STUD)

NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING LOCATIONS

TYPICAL PARTITION DIMENSION DIAGRAM
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SHEEHAN NAGLE HARTRAY ARCHITECTS
130 EAST RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 3100
CHICAGO, IL 60601
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

MEP ENGINEER
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Shodeen Group, L.L.C.
77 N 1st St
Geneva, IL 60134

WT Group
2675 Pratum Ave
Hoffman Estates, IL 60192

Graef
332 South Michican Ave, Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60604

ARCHITECTURAL

THESE DRAWINGS AND PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED 
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, CONFORM TO THE BUILDING 
CODES AND ORDINANCES OF KANE COUNTY, IL

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

A100.A0

PRAIRIE CENTER
MIXED USE D1

ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS

GENERAL NOTES

1 PRELIMINARY SHODEEN REVIEW 08/21/2020
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1.  DOOR FRAMES IN GWB WALLS ARE LOCATED 4" FROM PERPENDICULAR WALLS U.N.O. 

2.  F.F.E. AND O.F.I. SHOWN DASHED

3.  PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS/CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

4. SEE A400.1 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5.  ALL PERMANENT SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. SIGNAGE 
TO BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY OWNER.

6.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR ROUGH OPENING. REFER 
TO A520 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION AND A230 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR WINDOW AND 
DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS.

7.  ALL FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS, INCLUDING APPLIED FINISHES, SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

8.  PROVIDE 5" WIDE x 6" DEEP GUTTERS, PROFILE AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.  PROVIDE CORRUGATED 
RECTANGULAR DOWNSPOUTS 3" x 5".  SEE ELEVATIONS FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS.

9.  WIRE MESH PARTITION SYSTEM OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS: OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS TO HAVE A 32" CLEAR 
DIMENSION FOR DOOR SIZE (MINIMUM 34" DOOR).  DOOR OPENING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO 
GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO 
OPERATE.

10. MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:
GARAGE MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-0" AFF; 8'-2" AFF AT VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES + ACCESS
RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-6" AFF

11. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW REQUIRED WALL RATINGS. PROVIDE RATED SEALANT TO MATCH WALL RATING
WHERE REQUIRED.

12. PER 2018 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN - GROUND FLOOR SURFACE MAXIMUM SLOPE TO BE 1:48 /
2.083% AT ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND AISLES.

13. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DOOR SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR WINDOW, STOREFRONT, AND DOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS.

14. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD.  
EXCEPTIONS: 
a)  DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" ARE FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE.
b)  SHEAR WALLS; SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

i)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS A SINGLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTERMOST FACE OF
    PLYWOOD.  ON OPPOSITE SIDE, WHERE PLYWOOD IS NOT PRESENT, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF 
    STUD.  SEE STRUCTURAL FOR PLYWOOD LOCATIONS.
ii)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS DOUBLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD ON EITHER 
     SIDE BECAUSE PLYWOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CAVITY BETWEEN DOUBLE STUDS.  REFER 
     TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

c)  SHAFTWALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH.  SEE PARTITION TYPES FOR CLARIFICATION.

15. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE 
MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. PER IBC 1210.2  

16. CORRIDORS SHALL NOT SERVE AS SUPPLY, RETURN, EXHAUST, RELIEF OR VENTILATION AIR DUCTS.

17. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN EGRESS PATH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF. PER 
IBC 1005.2

18. OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS (FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT) ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR REFERNCE ONLY. REFER 
TO SHEET A002 FOR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

20. SEE SHEET A002 FOR ADDITIONAL CODE AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES/REQUIREMENTS.

22. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF VENT LOCATIONS.

23. CEILING HATCHES ACCESSING INTERIOR UNOCCUPIED ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE FIRE RATED, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM E119 OR UL263 AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY FOR SUCH A PURPOSE.

24. PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS IN INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS

25. PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED FLOORS OR PENTRATIONS TO MAINTAIN INDICATED FIRE RATING. FIRE RATED 
PENETRATIONS. FOR PVC PIPE 3” OR SMALLER A COLLAR IS OPTIONAL. 4” AND ABOVE IT IS REQUIRED.  

UNIT ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS THAT ARE A PART OF THE UNIT.

3. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS AT WATER CLOSETS,
BATHTUBS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.

4. UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
    UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING

A. FRONT LOADING WASHING AND DRYING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY
COMPARTMENT 15" MIN AND 36" MAX ABOVE THE FLOOR.
B. FINISH SURFACES AT FLOORS AND WALLS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL REMOVABLE CABINETS (KITCHENS & BATHROOMS).
C. AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH SLEEPING, LIVING OR DINING SPACE SHALL HAVE OPERABLE PARTS THAT SHALL BE 
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE 
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5#S MAXIMUM.
D. ALL FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
E. PROVIDE KITCHEN RANGES, OVENS, REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS AND DISHWASHERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI A117.1 
1003.12.5 AND IAC 400.360(D)(6) THROUGH (10).

i.  ALL OPERATING CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
ii. THE LOCATION OF CONTROLS FOR OVENS OR RANGES SHALL NOT REQUIRE REACHING OVER THE BURNERS.
iii. COMBINATION REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST 50% OF THE FREEZER SPACE MAXIMUM 
54" AFF OR BE VERTICAL SIDE-BY-SIDE.  

F. AT LEAST ONE SHELF IN ALL KITCHEN CABINETS/STORAGE SHELVES MOUNTED ABOVE THE WORK COUNTER SHALL BE 
A MAXIMUM 48" AFF.
G. KITCHEN DOOR PULLS AND HANDLES SHALL BE MOUNTED CLOSE TO THE BOTTOM OF WALL CABINETS AND CLOSE TO
THE TOP FOR BASE CABINETS.
H. INSULATE ALL EXPOSED SINK PIPING.
J.  ALL SHOWER THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT. ROLL IN SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED TO COMPLY WITH 

STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY TRANSITIONS, SEE A002.  TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED, ROUNDED, OR STRAIGHT
K. ALL ROOMS / SPACES THROUGHOUT UNIT SHALL PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND CLEAR 
TURNING SPACE UNLESS NOTED BELOW.  SEE A002 FOR STANDARD CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

i.  TYPE A UNITS WITH MORE THAN BATHROOM ARE EXEMPT FROM PROVIDING A CLEAR TURNING RADIUS AND 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS WITHIN THE BATHROOM PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF THE BATHROOMS 
FULLY COMPLIES.

5. UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY
WITH IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE:

OPTION A. EITHER ALL TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH UNIT TYPE B 
OPTION A REQUIREMENTS OR ONE TOILET AND BATHING ROOM WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH 
UNIT TYPE B 

OPTION B REQUIREMENTS, OTHER  TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITH THE SAME UNIT ARE EXEMPT 
FROM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENT.

RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENLARGED PLAN KEY:

UNIT TYPE 0A-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-2 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0C-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE 1A-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1B-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1C-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE IIA-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-2 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-4 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-5 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIA-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIC-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 
IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE UNIT REQUIREMENTS
UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
*ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS

FE-1 104413.A03
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD RECESSED FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINET, FIRE-RATED TO MATCH PARTITION 
CONSTRUCTION

FE-2 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD SURFACE MOUNTED 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE RATED EXTINGUISHER KEY

FE-3 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL MOUNTED NO CABINET

FACE OF STUD
DIM FROM

FACE OF STUD
DIM FROM

FACE OF PLYWD
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(1 LAYER PLYWOOD ON 
FACE OF STUD)

DOUBLE STUD:
SHEAR WALL

(1 OR 2 LAYERS PLYWOOD ON 
INSIDE FACE(S) OF STUD)

NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING LOCATIONS
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1.  DOOR FRAMES IN GWB WALLS ARE LOCATED 4" FROM PERPENDICULAR WALLS U.N.O. 

2.  F.F.E. AND O.F.I. SHOWN DASHED

3. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS/CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

4.  SEE A400.1 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5.  ALL PERMANENT SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. SIGNAGE 
TO BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY OWNER.

6.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR ROUGH OPENING. REFER 
TO A520 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION AND A230 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR WINDOW AND 
DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS.

7.  ALL FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS, INCLUDING APPLIED FINISHES, SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

8. PROVIDE 5" WIDE x 6" DEEP GUTTERS, PROFILE AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.  PROVIDE CORRUGATED 
RECTANGULAR DOWNSPOUTS 3" x 5".  SEE ELEVATIONS FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS.

9.  WIRE MESH PARTITION SYSTEM OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS: OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS TO HAVE A 32" CLEAR 
DIMENSION FOR DOOR SIZE (MINIMUM 34" DOOR).  DOOR OPENING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO 
GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO 
OPERATE.

10. MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:
GARAGE MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-0" AFF; 8'-2" AFF AT VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES + ACCESS
RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-6" AFF

11. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW REQUIRED WALL RATINGS. PROVIDE RATED SEALANT TO MATCH WALL RATING
WHERE REQUIRED.

12. PER 2018 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN - GROUND FLOOR SURFACE MAXIMUM SLOPE TO BE 1:48 /
2.083% AT ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND AISLES.

13. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DOOR SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR WINDOW, STOREFRONT, AND DOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS.

14. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD.  
EXCEPTIONS: 
a)  DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" ARE FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE.
b) SHEAR WALLS; SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

i)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS A SINGLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTERMOST FACE OF
    PLYWOOD.  ON OPPOSITE SIDE, WHERE PLYWOOD IS NOT PRESENT, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF 
    STUD.  SEE STRUCTURAL FOR PLYWOOD LOCATIONS.
ii)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS DOUBLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD ON EITHER 
     SIDE BECAUSE PLYWOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CAVITY BETWEEN DOUBLE STUDS.  REFER 
     TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

c)  SHAFTWALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH.  SEE PARTITION TYPES FOR CLARIFICATION.

15. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE 
MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. PER IBC 1210.2  

16. CORRIDORS SHALL NOT SERVE AS SUPPLY, RETURN, EXHAUST, RELIEF OR VENTILATION AIR DUCTS.

17. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN EGRESS PATH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF. PER 
IBC 1005.2

18. OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS (FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT) ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR REFERNCE ONLY. REFER 
TO SHEET A002 FOR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

20. SEE SHEET A002 FOR ADDITIONAL CODE AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES/REQUIREMENTS.

22. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF VENT LOCATIONS.

23. CEILING HATCHES ACCESSING INTERIOR UNOCCUPIED ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE FIRE RATED, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM E119 OR UL263 AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY FOR SUCH A PURPOSE.

24. PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS IN INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS

25. PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED FLOORS OR PENTRATIONS TO MAINTAIN INDICATED FIRE RATING. FIRE RATED 
PENETRATIONS. FOR PVC PIPE 3” OR SMALLER A COLLAR IS OPTIONAL. 4” AND ABOVE IT IS REQUIRED.  

UNIT ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS THAT ARE A PART OF THE UNIT.

3. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS AT WATER CLOSETS,
BATHTUBS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.

4. UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
    UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING

A. FRONT LOADING WASHING AND DRYING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY
COMPARTMENT 15" MIN AND 36" MAX ABOVE THE FLOOR.
B. FINISH SURFACES AT FLOORS AND WALLS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL REMOVABLE CABINETS (KITCHENS & BATHROOMS).
C. AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH SLEEPING, LIVING OR DINING SPACE SHALL HAVE OPERABLE PARTS THAT SHALL BE 
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE 
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5#S MAXIMUM.
D. ALL FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
E. PROVIDE KITCHEN RANGES, OVENS, REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS AND DISHWASHERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI A117.1 
1003.12.5 AND IAC 400.360(D)(6) THROUGH (10).

i.  ALL OPERATING CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
ii. THE LOCATION OF CONTROLS FOR OVENS OR RANGES SHALL NOT REQUIRE REACHING OVER THE BURNERS.
iii. COMBINATION REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST 50% OF THE FREEZER SPACE MAXIMUM 
54" AFF OR BE VERTICAL SIDE-BY-SIDE.  

F. AT LEAST ONE SHELF IN ALL KITCHEN CABINETS/STORAGE SHELVES MOUNTED ABOVE THE WORK COUNTER SHALL BE
A MAXIMUM 48" AFF.
G. KITCHEN DOOR PULLS AND HANDLES SHALL BE MOUNTED CLOSE TO THE BOTTOM OF WALL CABINETS AND CLOSE TO
THE TOP FOR BASE CABINETS.
H. INSULATE ALL EXPOSED SINK PIPING.
J.  ALL SHOWER THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT. ROLL IN SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED TO COMPLY WITH 

STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY TRANSITIONS, SEE A002.  TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED, ROUNDED, OR STRAIGHT
K. ALL ROOMS / SPACES THROUGHOUT UNIT SHALL PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND CLEAR 
TURNING SPACE UNLESS NOTED BELOW.  SEE A002 FOR STANDARD CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

i.  TYPE A UNITS WITH MORE THAN BATHROOM ARE EXEMPT FROM PROVIDING A CLEAR TURNING RADIUS AND 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS WITHIN THE BATHROOM PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF THE BATHROOMS 
FULLY COMPLIES.

5. UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY
WITH IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE:

OPTION A. EITHER ALL TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH UNIT TYPE B 
OPTION A REQUIREMENTS OR ONE TOILET AND BATHING ROOM WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH 
UNIT TYPE B 

OPTION B REQUIREMENTS, OTHER  TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITH THE SAME UNIT ARE EXEMPT 
FROM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENT.

RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENLARGED PLAN KEY:

UNIT TYPE 0A-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-2 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0C-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE 1A-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1B-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1C-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE IIA-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-2 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-4 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-5 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIA-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIC-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 
IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE UNIT REQUIREMENTS
UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
*ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS

FE-1 104413.A03
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD RECESSED FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINET, FIRE-RATED TO MATCH PARTITION 
CONSTRUCTION

FE-2 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD SURFACE MOUNTED 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE RATED EXTINGUISHER KEY

FE-3 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL MOUNTED NO CABINET
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DOUBLE STUD:
SHEAR WALL

(1 OR 2 LAYERS PLYWOOD ON 
INSIDE FACE(S) OF STUD)

NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING LOCATIONS

TYPICAL PARTITION DIMENSION DIAGRAM
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1.  DOOR FRAMES IN GWB WALLS ARE LOCATED 4" FROM PERPENDICULAR WALLS U.N.O. 

2.  F.F.E. AND O.F.I. SHOWN DASHED

3. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS/CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

4. SEE A400.1 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5.  ALL PERMANENT SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. SIGNAGE 
TO BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY OWNER.

6.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR ROUGH OPENING. REFER 
TO A520 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION AND A230 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR WINDOW AND 
DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS.

7.  ALL FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS, INCLUDING APPLIED FINISHES, SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

8.  PROVIDE 5" WIDE x 6" DEEP GUTTERS, PROFILE AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.  PROVIDE CORRUGATED 
RECTANGULAR DOWNSPOUTS 3" x 5".  SEE ELEVATIONS FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS.

9.  WIRE MESH PARTITION SYSTEM OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS: OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS TO HAVE A 32" CLEAR 
DIMENSION FOR DOOR SIZE (MINIMUM 34" DOOR).  DOOR OPENING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO 
GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO 
OPERATE.

10. MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:
GARAGE MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-0" AFF; 8'-2" AFF AT VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES + ACCESS
RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-6" AFF

11. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW REQUIRED WALL RATINGS. PROVIDE RATED SEALANT TO MATCH WALL RATING
WHERE REQUIRED.

12. PER 2018 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN - GROUND FLOOR SURFACE MAXIMUM SLOPE TO BE 1:48 /
2.083% AT ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND AISLES.

13. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DOOR SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR WINDOW, STOREFRONT, AND DOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS.

14. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD.  
EXCEPTIONS: 
a)  DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" ARE FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE.
b) SHEAR WALLS; SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

i)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS A SINGLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTERMOST FACE OF
    PLYWOOD.  ON OPPOSITE SIDE, WHERE PLYWOOD IS NOT PRESENT, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF 
    STUD.  SEE STRUCTURAL FOR PLYWOOD LOCATIONS.
ii)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS DOUBLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD ON EITHER 
     SIDE BECAUSE PLYWOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CAVITY BETWEEN DOUBLE STUDS.  REFER 
     TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

c)  SHAFTWALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH.  SEE PARTITION TYPES FOR CLARIFICATION.

15. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE 
MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. PER IBC 1210.2  

16. CORRIDORS SHALL NOT SERVE AS SUPPLY, RETURN, EXHAUST, RELIEF OR VENTILATION AIR DUCTS.

17. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN EGRESS PATH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF. PER 
IBC 1005.2

18. OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS (FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT) ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR REFERNCE ONLY. REFER 
TO SHEET A002 FOR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

20. SEE SHEET A002 FOR ADDITIONAL CODE AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES/REQUIREMENTS.

22. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF VENT LOCATIONS.

23. CEILING HATCHES ACCESSING INTERIOR UNOCCUPIED ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE FIRE RATED, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM E119 OR UL263 AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY FOR SUCH A PURPOSE.

24. PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS IN INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS

25. PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED FLOORS OR PENTRATIONS TO MAINTAIN INDICATED FIRE RATING. FIRE RATED 
PENETRATIONS. FOR PVC PIPE 3” OR SMALLER A COLLAR IS OPTIONAL. 4” AND ABOVE IT IS REQUIRED.  

UNIT ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS THAT ARE A PART OF THE UNIT.

3. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS AT WATER CLOSETS,
BATHTUBS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.

4. UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
    UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING

A. FRONT LOADING WASHING AND DRYING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY 
COMPARTMENT 15" MIN AND 36" MAX ABOVE THE FLOOR.
B. FINISH SURFACES AT FLOORS AND WALLS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL REMOVABLE CABINETS (KITCHENS & BATHROOMS).
C. AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH SLEEPING, LIVING OR DINING SPACE SHALL HAVE OPERABLE PARTS THAT SHALL BE 
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE 
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5#S MAXIMUM.
D. ALL FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
E. PROVIDE KITCHEN RANGES, OVENS, REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS AND DISHWASHERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI A117.1 
1003.12.5 AND IAC 400.360(D)(6) THROUGH (10).

i.  ALL OPERATING CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
ii. THE LOCATION OF CONTROLS FOR OVENS OR RANGES SHALL NOT REQUIRE REACHING OVER THE BURNERS.
iii. COMBINATION REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST 50% OF THE FREEZER SPACE MAXIMUM 
54" AFF OR BE VERTICAL SIDE-BY-SIDE.  

F. AT LEAST ONE SHELF IN ALL KITCHEN CABINETS/STORAGE SHELVES MOUNTED ABOVE THE WORK COUNTER SHALL BE
A MAXIMUM 48" AFF.
G. KITCHEN DOOR PULLS AND HANDLES SHALL BE MOUNTED CLOSE TO THE BOTTOM OF WALL CABINETS AND CLOSE TO
THE TOP FOR BASE CABINETS.
H. INSULATE ALL EXPOSED SINK PIPING.
J.  ALL SHOWER THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT. ROLL IN SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED TO COMPLY WITH 

STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY TRANSITIONS, SEE A002.  TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED, ROUNDED, OR STRAIGHT
K. ALL ROOMS / SPACES THROUGHOUT UNIT SHALL PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND CLEAR 
TURNING SPACE UNLESS NOTED BELOW.  SEE A002 FOR STANDARD CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

i.  TYPE A UNITS WITH MORE THAN BATHROOM ARE EXEMPT FROM PROVIDING A CLEAR TURNING RADIUS AND 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS WITHIN THE BATHROOM PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF THE BATHROOMS 
FULLY COMPLIES.

5. UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY
WITH IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE:

OPTION A. EITHER ALL TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH UNIT TYPE B 
OPTION A REQUIREMENTS OR ONE TOILET AND BATHING ROOM WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH 
UNIT TYPE B 

OPTION B REQUIREMENTS, OTHER  TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITH THE SAME UNIT ARE EXEMPT 
FROM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENT.

RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENLARGED PLAN KEY:

UNIT TYPE 0A-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-2 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0C-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE 1A-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1B-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1C-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE IIA-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-2 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-4 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-5 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIA-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIC-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 
IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE UNIT REQUIREMENTS
UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
*ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS

FE-1 104413.A03
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD RECESSED FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINET, FIRE-RATED TO MATCH PARTITION 
CONSTRUCTION

FE-2 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD SURFACE MOUNTED 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE RATED EXTINGUISHER KEY

FE-3 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL MOUNTED NO CABINET
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NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING LOCATIONS
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ARCHITECTURAL

THESE DRAWINGS AND PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED 
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, CONFORM TO THE BUILDING 
CODES AND ORDINANCES OF KANE COUNTY, IL

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

A100.A3

PRAIRIE CENTER
MIXED USE D1

ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS

GENERAL NOTES



1.  DOOR FRAMES IN GWB WALLS ARE LOCATED 4" FROM PERPENDICULAR WALLS U.N.O. 

2.  F.F.E. AND O.F.I. SHOWN DASHED

3.  PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS/CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

4.  SEE A400.1 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5.  ALL PERMANENT SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. SIGNAGE 
TO BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY OWNER.

6.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR ROUGH OPENING. REFER 
TO A520 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION AND A230 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR WINDOW AND 
DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS.

7.  ALL FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS, INCLUDING APPLIED FINISHES, SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

8.  PROVIDE 5" WIDE x 6" DEEP GUTTERS, PROFILE AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.  PROVIDE CORRUGATED 
RECTANGULAR DOWNSPOUTS 3" x 5".  SEE ELEVATIONS FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS.

9.  WIRE MESH PARTITION SYSTEM OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS: OPERABLE PANELS/DOORS TO HAVE A 32" CLEAR 
DIMENSION FOR DOOR SIZE (MINIMUM 34" DOOR).  DOOR OPENING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO 
GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO 
OPERATE.

10.  MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:
GARAGE MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-0" AFF; 8'-2" AFF AT VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES + ACCESS
RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT = 7'-6" AFF

11. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW REQUIRED WALL RATINGS. PROVIDE RATED SEALANT TO MATCH WALL RATING 
WHERE REQUIRED.

12. PER 2018 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN - GROUND FLOOR SURFACE MAXIMUM SLOPE TO BE 1:48 / 
2.083% AT ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND AISLES.

13. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DOOR SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR WINDOW, STOREFRONT, AND DOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS.

14. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD.  
      EXCEPTIONS: 

a)  DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" ARE FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE.
b)  SHEAR WALLS; SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

i)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS A SINGLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTERMOST FACE OF 
    PLYWOOD.  ON OPPOSITE SIDE, WHERE PLYWOOD IS NOT PRESENT, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF 
    STUD.  SEE STRUCTURAL FOR PLYWOOD LOCATIONS.
ii)  WHEN SHEAR WALL IS DOUBLE STUD PARTITION, DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD ON EITHER 
     SIDE BECAUSE PLYWOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CAVITY BETWEEN DOUBLE STUDS.  REFER 
     TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

c)  SHAFTWALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH.  SEE PARTITION TYPES FOR CLARIFICATION.

15. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, 
NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE 
MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. PER IBC 1210.2  

16. CORRIDORS SHALL NOT SERVE AS SUPPLY, RETURN, EXHAUST, RELIEF OR VENTILATION AIR DUCTS.

17. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN EGRESS PATH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF. PER 
IBC 1005.2

18. OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS (FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT) ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR REFERNCE ONLY. REFER 
TO SHEET A002 FOR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

20. SEE SHEET A002 FOR ADDITIONAL CODE AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES/REQUIREMENTS.

22. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF VENT LOCATIONS.

23. CEILING HATCHES ACCESSING INTERIOR UNOCCUPIED ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE FIRE RATED, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ASTM E119 OR UL263 AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY FOR SUCH A PURPOSE.

24. PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS IN INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS

25. PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED FLOORS OR PENTRATIONS TO MAINTAIN INDICATED FIRE RATING. FIRE RATED 
PENETRATIONS. FOR PVC PIPE 3” OR SMALLER A COLLAR IS OPTIONAL. 4” AND ABOVE IT IS REQUIRED.  
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NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING LOCATIONS
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UNIT ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS THAT ARE A PART OF THE UNIT.

3. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS AT WATER CLOSETS, 
BATHTUBS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.

4. UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING 
    UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING

A. FRONT LOADING WASHING AND DRYING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY 
COMPARTMENT 15" MIN AND 36" MAX ABOVE THE FLOOR.
B. FINISH SURFACES AT FLOORS AND WALLS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL REMOVABLE CABINETS (KITCHENS & BATHROOMS).
C. AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH SLEEPING, LIVING OR DINING SPACE SHALL HAVE OPERABLE PARTS THAT SHALL BE 
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE 
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5#S MAXIMUM.
D. ALL FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF 
THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
E. PROVIDE KITCHEN RANGES, OVENS, REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS AND DISHWASHERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI A117.1 
1003.12.5 AND IAC 400.360(D)(6) THROUGH (10).

i.  ALL OPERATING CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, 
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
ii. THE LOCATION OF CONTROLS FOR OVENS OR RANGES SHALL NOT REQUIRE REACHING OVER THE BURNERS.
iii. COMBINATION REFRIGERATOR/FREEZERS SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST 50% OF THE FREEZER SPACE MAXIMUM 
54" AFF OR BE VERTICAL SIDE-BY-SIDE.  

F. AT LEAST ONE SHELF IN ALL KITCHEN CABINETS/STORAGE SHELVES MOUNTED ABOVE THE WORK COUNTER SHALL BE 
A MAXIMUM 48" AFF.
G. KITCHEN DOOR PULLS AND HANDLES SHALL BE MOUNTED CLOSE TO THE BOTTOM OF WALL CABINETS AND CLOSE TO 
THE TOP FOR BASE CABINETS.
H. INSULATE ALL EXPOSED SINK PIPING.
J.  ALL SHOWER THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT. ROLL IN SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED TO COMPLY WITH 

STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY TRANSITIONS, SEE A002.  TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS SHALL BE BEVELED, ROUNDED, OR STRAIGHT
K. ALL ROOMS / SPACES THROUGHOUT UNIT SHALL PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND CLEAR 
TURNING SPACE UNLESS NOTED BELOW.  SEE A002 FOR STANDARD CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

i.  TYPE A UNITS WITH MORE THAN BATHROOM ARE EXEMPT FROM PROVIDING A CLEAR TURNING RADIUS AND 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS WITHIN THE BATHROOM PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF THE BATHROOMS 
FULLY COMPLIES.

5. UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY 
WITH IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE:

OPTION A. EITHER ALL TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH UNIT TYPE B 
OPTION A REQUIREMENTS OR ONE TOILET AND BATHING ROOM WITHIN A UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH 
UNIT TYPE B 

OPTION B REQUIREMENTS, OTHER  TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS WITH THE SAME UNIT ARE EXEMPT 
FROM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENT.

RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENLARGED PLAN KEY:

UNIT TYPE 0A-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0B-2 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 0C-1 SEE A410.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE 1A-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1B-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE 1C-1 SEE A410.2 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE IIA-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-1 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-2 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-4 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-5 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIB-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIA-6 SEE A410.4 FOR ENLARGED PLAN: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNIT
UNIT TYPE IIC-3 SEE A410.3 FOR ENLARGED PLAN; ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT

UNIT TYPE A: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE A UNITS: 2% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
UNIT TYPE B: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TYPE B UNITS: ALL UNITS THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 
IBC TYPE A OR IAC ADAPTABLE UNIT REQUIREMENTS
UNIT TYPE C: ILLINOIS ACCESSIBLITY CODE ADAPTABLE UNIT: 20% OF UNITS IN THE BUILDING
*ALL UNIT TYPES COMPLY WITH FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIREMENTS
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD RECESSED FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINET, FIRE-RATED TO MATCH PARTITION 
CONSTRUCTION

FE-2 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN STANDARD SURFACE MOUNTED 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE RATED EXTINGUISHER KEY

FE-3 104413
FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL MOUNTED NO CABINET
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THESE DRAWINGS AND PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED 
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, CONFORM TO THE BUILDING 
CODES AND ORDINANCES OF KANE COUNTY, IL

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
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PRAIRIE CENTER
MIXED USE D1

ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS

GENERAL NOTES
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